
Agenda Item B.18
CONSENT CALENDAR

Meeting Date: June 19, 2018

TO: Mayor and Councilmembers

FROM: Vyto Adomaitis, Neighborhood Services & Public Safety Director 

CONTACT: Jaime A. Valdez, Economic Development Coordinator

SUBJECT: Animal Control Services for Fiscal Years 2018-19 and 2019-20

RECOMMENDATION:

Approve and authorize the City Manager to execute Amendment No. 5 to the 
Agreement for Animal Control Services between the County of Santa Barbara and the 
City of Goleta, to extend the term through June 30, 2020, and increase the contract 
amount by $502,114 for the two-year contract, for a total contract amount of 
$1,805,819, subject to the approval of the Fiscal Year 2018-19 and Fiscal Year 2019-20
Budgets.

BACKGROUND:

Santa Barbara County Public Health Department’s Animal Services Administration
(“County”) has provided a wide range of animal control-related services to the City since 
incorporation in 2002, which include animal vaccination services; veterinary assistance; 
licensing; public education; animal adoptions; enforcement of animal services laws; and 
responding to emergency animal service requests from the public and law enforcement.

On June 5, 2012, the City Council authorized the City Manager to enter into an 
agreement with the County for Animal Control Services (Agreement No. 2012-077). The 
cost of providing services was $207,572 for FY 2012-13. On June 18, 2013, the County 
and the City entered into a two-year extension of Agreement No. 2012-077.1. The 
Amendment covered fiscal years 2013-14 and 2014-15, the costs for which were 
$199,035 and $206,400, respectively.

On June 9, 2015, the City Council authorized the City Manager to execute a Second 
Amendment to the Agreement for Fiscal Year 2015-16 (Agreement No. 2012-077.2),
extending the contract term for an additional year at a cost of $216,609, for a total 
contract amount of $829,616.

1



Meeting Date: June 19, 2018

Page 2 of 4

On June 21, 2016, the City Council authorized the City Manager to execute a Third 
Amendment to the Agreement for Fiscal Year 2016-17 (Agreement No. 2012-077.3), 
extending the contract term for an additional year at a cost of $228,584, for a total 
contract amount of $1,058,200. 

On March 22, 2017, the County provided the City with a proposed Fourth Amendment 
to the Agreement for Fiscal Year 2017-18, extending the contract term for an additional 
year at a cost of $245,505, for a total contract amount of $1,303,705. City Council 
approved the Fourth Amendment to the Agreement (Agreement No. 2012-077.4) on 
June 6, 2017.

On April 20, 2018, the County provided the City with a proposed Fifth Amendment to the 
Agreement for Fiscal Years 2018-19 and 2019-20, thereby extending the contract term 
for an additional two years at a cost of $502,114, for a total contract amount of 
$1,805,819. The additional $502,114 are as follows: FY 2018-19 in the amount of 
$249,188 and FY 2019-20 in the amount of $252,926. The Proposed Fifth Amendment 
to the Agreement is attached (Attachment 1).

DISCUSSION:

The following table compares the FY 2012-13 (original year of Agreement No. 2012-
077) contract cost with the costs for the following five fiscal years (2013-14, 2014-15, 
2015-16, 2016-17, and 2017-18) as well as the upcoming fiscal years (2018-19 and 
2019-20):

FY 12-13 FY 13-14 FY 14-15 FY 15-16 FY 16-17 FY 17-18 FY 18-19 FY 19-20

Cost $207,572 $199,035 $206,400 $216,609 $228,584 $245,505 $249,188 $252,926

Year over Year 
Change

n/a -4.1% 3.7% 4.9% 5.5% 7.4% 1.5% 1.5%

Relative 
Change to FY 
2012-13

n/a -4.1% -0.6% 4.4% 10.1% 18.3% 20.0% 21.8%

Compound 
Annual Growth 
Rate relative to 
FY 2012-13

n/a -4.1% -0.3% 1.4% 2.4% 3.4% 3.1% 2.9%

The Public Health Department’s Animal Services Division uses a per capita 
methodology for contracting with cities. The per capita amount is calculated by using the 
Animal Services budget, less estimated consumer revenue (i.e., animal license fees).  
This “net” amount is distributed by population.  The per capita cost does not include any 
costs considered a general cost (often referred to as a “pass-through” cost) of County 
government (U.S. Office of Management and Budget Circular A-87 (“OMB Circular A-
87”), “Cost Principles for State and Local Governments”), fixed assets, or capital. The 
FY 2017-18 per capita cost was approximately $7.98 with a City population of 30,765 
for a total of $245,505.  

2



Meeting Date: June 19, 2018

Page 3 of 4

The calculated per capita fee includes passing on the estimated increased fee revenue 
to assist with keeping costs to cities as low as possible. The Public Health Department 
will continue to evaluate methodology for calculation of contract fees to cities and plans 
to keep contract cities apprised of the review and process. 

Staff supports the cost allocation method used in the past based on the OMB Circular 
A-87. The amended contract amount includes a 1.5% increase over the Fiscal Year 
2017-18 amount and another 1.5% over the Fiscal Year 2018-19 amount. The 
increases are composed of two factors: a) the per capita amount related to expenditures 
including any increases in insurance (liability and workers’ compensation), staffing costs 
such as cost of living adjustments and retirement costs; and b) using the increase in 
City’s population. The following table illustrates the changes to per capita rates and 
population for FYs 2016-17, 2017-18, and those calculated for FYs 2018-19 and 2019-
20:

FY 16-17 FY 17-18 FY 18-19 FY 19-20

Per Capita Rate $7.43 $7.98 $7.88 $7.92
Population 30,765 30,765 31,622 31,949

Cost $228,584 $245,505 $249,188 $252,926 

While City staff requested a one-year contract to coincide with the second year or our 
current two-year budget, the County was willing to commit to a two-year contract for 
Animal Control Services for FYs 2018-19 and 2019-20 with nominal 1.5% increases per 
year.

ALTERNATIVES:

No feasible alternatives for the provision of Animal Control Services exist at this time.

FISCAL IMPACTS:

At the June 5, 2018 City Council Meeting, Council approved the revised FY 2018-19
Budget, which included an allocation to support the Animal Control Services contract of 
$249,188 in account (101-5-6100-559). This Fifth Amendment would also be subject to 
the approval of the Fiscal Year 2019-20 Budget with an allocation of $252,926 
anticipated in June of 2019 for FY 2019-20 Animal Control Services.

Reviewed By: Legal Review By: Approved By:

___________________ ___________________          ___________________    
Carmen Nichols Michael Jenkins Michelle Greene
Deputy City Manager City Attorney            City Manager

3



Meeting Date: June 19, 2018

Page 4 of 4

ATTACHMENTS:

1. Fifth Amendment to Agreement for Animal Control Services between the County
of Santa Barbara and the City of Goleta for Fiscal Years 2018-19 and 2019-20

2. Agreement for Animal Control Services between the County of Santa Barbara
and the City of Goleta and amendments

4



ATTACHMENT 1

Fifth Amendment to Agreement for Animal Control 
Services between the County of Santa Barbara 

and the City of Goleta 
for Fiscal Years 2018-19 and 2019-20

5



6



DEPARTMENT 

Van Do-Reynoso, MPH, PhD Director 
Suzenna Jaaobllon, CPA Chief Rnanclal Officer 
S..an Klal~othochlld, MSW Deputy Director 
DouCJa8 Metz, DPM, MPH Deputy Director 
Polly a-. MD, MPH Med/cal Director 
Ch8ltty Dean, MD, MPH Health Officer 

April 20, 2018 

Jaime Valdez 
Economic Development Coordinator 
City of Goleta 
130 Cremona Dr. Suite B 
Goleta, CA 93117 

Animal Services Administration 

548 W. Foster Road • Santa Maria, CA 93455 
805/934-6953 • FAX 805/934-6599 

Jan E. Glk:k, MS Director of Animal Services 

Re: Animal Services Agreement Amendment FY 2018-2020 

Dear Jaime: 

I trust things are going well in Goleta. The purpose of this letter is to update you on 
current events with County Animal Services and to discuss and propose the city 
contract fee for animal control services for Fiscal Year 2018-2019 and Fiscal Year 2019-
2020. 

The Public Health Department recognizes that the contract cities are facing budget 
challenges similar to the challenges for the County. The County is taking measures to 
control costs and has embarked on a five year plan entitled Renew 22 to shape the 
direction we will take over the next five years. This will be a phased process and has 
already begun. 

The largest increases in the Animal Services program budget for Fiscal Year 2018-2019 
are in Worker's Compensation insurance, liability insurance and retirement costs. 
Unfortunately, these increases are outside of our ability to control. With these 
considerations in mind, we are proposing a flat 1.5% increase to our city contracts for 
FY 2018-2019 and a flat 1.5% increase for FY 2019-2020. 

Animal Services has made significant program improvements in recent years and these 
are briefly described in the summary entitled Animal Services Continuous Improvement, 
included with this letter. Additionally, our model of public/private partnerships helps 
reduce program costs while saving additional animal lives. These partnerships are 
described in the handout entitled Animal Services Partnerships WIN-WIN-WIN. 

For Fiscal Year 2018-2019 the Public Health Department has again designated one 
time funding to subsidize the Animal Services program. The proposed funding sources 
for the upcoming year are approximately 25% consumer fees, 28% General Fund, 35% 
city contracts and 12% one-time funding. 

Healthy people, healthy community, healthy environment 7



Animal Services is proposing a modification of shelter hours and improvements in 
customer service. Our shelters will be open Tuesday through Saturday, with one late 
evening, while closed Sundays and Mondays for the general public. These hours enable 
us to provide full staffing on open shelter days and better serve our customers, 
especially with one late evening and on Saturdays. Field services staff and activities will 
continue to be available seven days a week and we will accommodate pet owners 
reclaiming lost animals on Mondays. The current business days are Monday through 
Saturday, with less than full coverage on some days. Proposed new schedule is: 

Open for office operations and kennel visitation: 

• Tuesday through Friday from 9:00 a.m. to 4:45 p.m. with one 
evening open to 7pm 

• Saturday from 10:00 a.m. to 3:45 p.m. 

The Public Health Department has proposed a two year amendment for the animal 
services contract with the City of Buellton for the upcoming Fiscal Year's 2018-2019 and 
2019-2020. The calculation for Year 1 is based on a 1.5% increase to the current 
contract, and no adjustment for the increase in city population; the amount for Year 2 is 
1.5% over the Year 1 amount. 

Proposed: 
• Year 1 Fiscal Year 2018-2019 $249,188 
• Year 2 Fiscal Year 2019-2020 $252,926 

We truly appreciate the partnerships with the cities for animal control services and want 
to provide the best service possible. We look forward to working with the City of Goleta 
in the upcoming years. I include an original amendment and two original signature 
pages for the City to execute. 

Feel free to call me at 934-6953, to discuss the contract renewal, any questions you 
may have or any other animal related issues. If you would like more information on your 
city's calculation, I will do my best to provide that. If you would like for me to attend the 
Council meeting when this amendment is on the agenda, let me know and I will be sure 
to get it on my calendar. 

Best Regards, 
, 

;Juvd~ 
Jan E. Glick, MS 
Animal Services Director 

Healthy people, healthy community, healthy environment 8



Santa Barb a ra Cou n ty 

Pu~ucHealth 
-- 1•.:t-;.lft!I- ----------------------------------

Animal Services Administration 

DEPARTMENT 548 W. Foster Road • Santa Maria, CA 93455 
805/934-6953 • FAX 805/934-6599 

Van Do-Reynooo, MPH, PhD Director 
SUz:ame Jacobeon, CPA Chief Rnanclal Officer 
Suoan Klein-Rotllodllld, MSW Deputy Director 
Douglas Melz,, DPM, MPH Deputy Director 
Polly Baldwtn, MD, MPH Med/ca/ Director 
Charity Deen, MD, MPH Healtll Officer 

Animal Services Partnerships Model = 
WIN- WIN- WIN 

Jan E. Glick, MS Director of Animal Services 

Santa Barbara County Animal Services is very fortunate to have vibrant partnerships 
with contract cities and the Chumash Tribe of Santa Ynez Indians, shelter-based non-profit 
organizations, and many committed individuals and other non-profit organizations dedicated to 
the welfare of animals. 

Contract Partners 
There are eight city and tribe partners which contract for animal care and control services with 
the County. Six of the eight incorporated cities and the tribe have full service contracts which 
provide for 24n response, field services and animal sheltering services. One city contract 
includes for sheltering services only. This model of service provision allows for three regional 
community animal shelters and an economy of scale. The cities and tribe are vital partners in 
the Animal Services program in Santa Barbara County 

Shelter -Based Partners 
There are four non-profit organizations whose missions directly tie to assisting the animals 
cared for by Santa Barbara County Animal Services. These organizations work directly with 
shelter animals or provide resources to care for animals within the three County shelters. The 
types of assistance each provides may include direct animal care, veterinary medical care, 
volunteer management, adoption counseling, lost and found services, capital projects and much 
more. CAPA (Companion Animal Placement Assistance) has been dedicated to assisting the 
LaPAWS Lompoc Animal Shelter for over 30 years. ASAP (Animal Shelter Assistance 
Program) is based at the Santa Barbara Shelter and cares for over 1,000 cats each year 
including daily care, medical and behavior treatment. BUNS (Bunnies Urgently Needing 
Shelter) has cared for the rabbits and Guinea pigs at the Santa Barbara Shelter and does all of 
the daily husbandry, enrichment and adoption counseling along with educational programs 
about care for companion rabbits and Guinea pigs. The Santa Barbara County Animal Care 
Foundation was formed in 2002 to serve as a philanthropic partner and the organization helps 
with capital projects (the first one being the Santa Maria Animal Center), medical care, outreach 
and education, including a summer camp program and many special projects. These partners 
truly bring added value to the program and have been vital to the accomplishment of a high 
standard of care and live release rate. 

Volunteers 
Volunteers are vital members of our team at all three of our community animal shelters. 
Volunteers help with animal care, adoptions, lost and found, administrative assistance, medical 
care and assisting in spay and neuter clinics, with special events, fostering animals and much 
more. There is a new approach to the integration of volunteers in operations, working side-by 
side with staff, which has enhanced these partnerships. 

Healthy people, healthy community, healthy environment 9



Non-Profit Partners 
Animal Services also has partnerships with a variety of non-profit animal welfare organizations 
for animal transfers, provision of medical care, animal behavior modification and training, 
disaster response and collaboration on promotions and events. We formed the Responsible Pet 
Ownership Alliance which is comprised of organizations that provide affordable or free spay and 
neuter surgeries for owned pets within our communities and includes the three local humane 
societies. 

The Animal Services Partnership Model contributes to the quality of life for people and animals 
in Santa Barbara County. By establishing and nurturing these relationships, Animal Services 
manages and minimizes the cost of animal control services, ultimately benefitting our contract 
cities, the tribe, and the taxpayers. We are committed to sustaining and furthering collaborative 
efforts in order to ensure public safety and quality care for animals. 

Healthy people, healthy community, healthy environment 10



$ a nt• Barbara County 

PueucHealth Animal Services Administration 

DEP A RT M ENT 548 W. Foster Road • Santa Maria, CA 93455 
805/934-6953 • FAX 805/934-6599 

Van ~eynooo, MPH, PhD Director 
5uzanne J..-, CPA Chief Flnanc/al Officer 
S-Kleln-Rolh8child, MSW Deputy Dlrectnr 
l)OUCJas MelZ, DPM, MPH Deputy Director 
Polly Baldwin, MD, MPH Med/cal Director 
Charity Dean, MD, MPH Health Officer 

Jan E. Glick, MS DJrector of An/ma/ Services 

Animal Services Continuous Improvement Process 

Santa Barbara County contracted with the American Humane Association for an Animal 
Services Program Assessment in 2015. The goal was to obtain recommendations for current 
best practices and program improvements while benefitting from an impartial review of the 
program to help with planning for the future. As a result of the program assessment and 
recommendations, the Animal Services program received additional funding from the County 
General Fund to support implementation of program enhancements. 

Resources and Staffing 
Additional resources resulted in new positions to improve services including: 

• Operations Manager 
• Registered Veterinary Technician 
• Contract Director of Shelter Medicine 
• Contract Behavior/Enrichment Coordinator 
• Animal Control Officer/ Dispatcher 
• Kennel Attendant from extra help to regular position 

New Practices and Updated Approaches 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 
• 

• 

• 

Developed a philosophy and new approach in the Shelter Medicine Veterinary Team 
which guides medical care and interventions to good outcomes. 
Implemented rounds at all three shelters to assure timely action and tracking of each 
animal's progress. 
Increased the level of medical care available to sick and injured animals, including 
diagnostic testing and veterinary consultation. 
Initiated a new, friendlier approach to animal adoption that is conversational, utilizes 
adoption interest surveys and is based on match-making resulting in increased 
adoptions. 
Implemented the SAFER™ (Safety Assessment for Evaluating Rehoming) behavior 
assessment method for dogs at all 3 sites, a consistent method to evaluate behavior. 
Created behavior plans for individual animals to enhance adaptability and reduce length 
of stay. 
Enhanced outreach and animal transfer efforts to non-profit partners . 
Expanded the use of Chameleon software to provide electronic medical records and 
increased utilization of the capabilities of the software. 
Initiated new foster protocols to track foster animals and ensure foster placement 
availability 
Collaborated on strategies to address overpopulation in community cats 

Healthy people, healthy community, healthy environment 11



Policy Updates and Review Process 
• Developed a defined process for initiation of new policies or revisions to existing policies 

encouraging stakeholder participation and input. 
• Created new euthanasia protocols and an Animal Welfare Panel for team decision­

making and ensuring all options are considered. 
• Revised and updated the Animal Services Policies and Procedures manual for all staff. 
• Revised the Owner Requested Euthanasia policy to support life where possible. 

Ongoing improvements in animal care, medical treatment and policy consistency and a resulting 
increase in the Live Release Rate are just some of the positive results over the past three years. 
The Animal Services Team which consists of staff, volunteers and the many partners to the 
organization has seen a culture shift and a revived commitment to continuous improvement as 
integral to the culture. 

Healthy people, healthy community, healthy environment 12



City of Goleta for Animal Control Services 
Fifth Amendment 
FY 2018-2019 and FY 2019-2020 

Page 1 

FIFTH AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT 

for 

ANIMAL CONTROL SERVICES 

between 

COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA 

and 

CITY OF GOLETA 

Effective July 1, 2018 

THIS IS THE FIFTH AMENDMENT (hereafter Fifth Amendment) to the Agreement for Animal 
Control Services, (hereafter Agreement), made by and between the County of Santa Barbara, a political 
subdivision of the State of California (hereafter COUNTY), and City of Goleta (hereafter CITY). 

WHEREAS, the Agreement was originally entered into on July 1, 2012 and was first amended to 
extend the term through June 30, 2015; and  

WHEREAS, the County and City (collectively referred to as “parties”) have amended the 
Agreement on four prior occasions (such amendments shall be referred to individually as the First 
Amendment, Second Amendment, Third Amendment, and Fourth Amendment); and 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to further amend the Agreement to extend the term and adjust the 
compensation payable to COUNTY for services performed under the Agreement; and 

WHEREAS, this Fifth Amendment incorporates the terms and conditions set forth in the 
Agreement, First Amendment, Second Amendment, Third Amendment, and Fourth Amendment, except 
as modified by this Fifth Amendment. 

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is 
hereby acknowledged, COUNTY and CITY hereby agree to amend the Agreement as follows: 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and conditions contained herein, 
the parties agree as follows: 

1. Definitions.  Capitalized terms used in this Fifth Amendment, to the extent not otherwise
defined herein shall have the same meanings as in the Agreement and subsequent
amendments.

2. Amendments.

The Agreement is amended as follows:

3. NOTICES.

Any notice or consent required or permitted to be given under this Agreement shall 
be given to the respective parties in writing, by first class mail, postage prepaid, 
delivered as follows: 

 To COUNTY: Director of Animal Services 
548 W. Foster Road 
Santa Maria, CA 93455 

13



City of Goleta for Animal Control Services 
Fifth Amendment 
FY 2018-2019 and FY 2019-2020 

Page 2 

 To CITY: City Manager 
City of Goleta 
130 Cremona Drive, Suite B 
Goleta, CA 93117 

or at such other address or to such other person that the parties may from time to 
time designate.  Notices and consents under this section, which are sent by mail, 
shall be deemed to be received five (5) days following their deposit in the U.S. 
mail. 

5. TERM.  The term of this Agreement shall be from July 1, 2018, through June 30,
2020. 

6. COMPENSATION OF COUNTY.  For services rendered from the COUNTY-
operated shelter in Goleta between July 1, 2018 and June 30, 2019, CITY shall
pay COUNTY $249,188, billed in four equal quarterly payments of: $62,297. For
services rendered from the COUNTY-operated shelter in Goleta between July 1,
2019 and June 30, 2020, CITY shall pay COUNTY $252,926, billed in four equal
quarterly payments of: $63,231.50.  Quarterly payments to COUNTY shall be
made within thirty (30) days of receipt of invoice. Invoices shall be delivered to the
CITY address specified in Section 3, NOTICES of Agreement.

10. REGULAR BUSINESS HOURS AND COUNTY HOLIDAYS.

Specific hours may change pending approval of shelter hours.  However, the shelter will 
be open to the public no less than the following hours: 

10.1 Open for office operations and kennel visitation: 

Tuesday through Friday from 9:00 a.m. to 4:45 p.m. 
Saturday from 10:00 a.m. to 3:45 p.m. 

3. Counterparts.  This Fifth Amendment may be executed in several counterparts, all of which
taken together shall constitute a single agreement between the parties.

14



City of Goleta for Animal Control Services 
Fifth Amendment 
FY 2018-2019 and FY 2019-2020 

Page 3 

Fifth Amendment to Agreement for Animal Control Services between the County of Santa 
Barbara and City of Goleta. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Fifth Amendment to be effective July 1, 
2018. 

COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA 

ATTEST: COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA: 

Mona Miyasato 
County Executive Officer 
Clerk of the Board 

By: By: 
Deputy Clerk Chair, Board of Supervisors 

Date: 

APPROVED: 
Jan E. Glick, MS 
Director of Animal Services 
Public Health Department 

By: ______________________________ 

RECOMMENDED FOR 
APPROVAL: 

APPROVED AS TO ACCOUNTING 
FORM: 

Van Do-Reynoso, MPH, PhD Theodore A. Fallati, CPA 
Auditor-Controller 

By: By: 
Department Head Deputy 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

Michael C. Ghizzoni 
County Counsel 

Risk Management 

By: By: 
Deputy County Counsel Risk Management 

15



16



ATTACHMENT 2

AGREEMENT FOR ANIMAL CONTROL SERVICES BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF 

SANTA BARBARA  AND THE CITY OF GOLETA  AND AMENDMENTS NO. 1, 

AMENDMENT NO. 2, AMENDMENT NO. 3, AMENDMENT NO. 4

17



18



19



20



21



22



23



24



25



26



27



28



29



30



31



32



33



34



35



36



37



38



39




